1598 R E G U L A R  S T R U C T U R A L  P A P E R S
H-atom parameters not re-
fined
W = 1/0"2 (F)
(A/,,)~ =o.oo
Atomic  scattering factors
f rom International Tables
for X-ray Crystallography

C1251
Fig. 1. A drawing of the cations (50% probability ellipsoids for
anisotropic atoms) showing the numbering system. H atoms are
not shown.
S
)
Fig. 2. A drawing showing stacking interactions between cations.
Pt and N atoms are shown as 50% probability ellipsoids; C
atoms as 10%; H atoms are not shown.
molecular interactions between cations occur v/a
stacking of the zr systems of both the terpyridine and
triazeno ligands. The interaction involves aromatic
rings from four neighboring molecules (see Fig. 2);
two tpy ligands [one from a Pt(1) and one from a
Pt(2) fragment] form the interior of a short stack and
have a closest contact of under 3.4 A [C(12)...N(8)
3.387 (16), C(14)...N(7) 3.316 (15) A]. This distance
is well within the value (3.8 A) normally associated
with a significant zr-zr interaction (Hunter &
Sanders, 1990). The stack is completed on each side
by a phenyl group from a triazeno ligand. The
Pt(1) side is capped by an a-phenyl group with
closest contacts of just over 3.4A [C(46)-..N(3)
3.489(15), C(47)...C(11) 3.454(18)A], while the
Pt(2) side has a y-phenyl at around 3.4 A [C(52)...
C(34) 3.348(19), C(49)--.C(31) 3.416(18)A]. These
two phenyl groups are both from Pt(2) fragments.
Each set of four aromatic systems is linked to the
1600 R E G U L A R  S T R U C T U R A L  P A P E R S
next through a Pt(2) fragment to form a helical
network throughout  the crystal. A l t h o u g h  P i  ll
c o m p o u n d s  are k n o w n  to aggregate into o l igomeric
chains supported by meta l -meta l  interactions only,
the p la t inum-p la t inum distances far exceed those
that are close e n o u g h  for appreciable bonding.  The
closest  approach is between Pt(1) and Pt(2)
[6.913 ( 6 ) A  l, and all other Pt. . .Pt  distances are
greater than 8 A.  The  stacking in this crystal struc-
ture exclusively involves  the aromatic  zr systems.
Exper imenta l
Crystal data
{[Pt(C15HIlN3)(CI2HIoN3)]- Dx = 1.77 Mg m -3
(C104).C3H7NO}2 Mo Ka radiation
Mr = 1594.30 A = 0.71073 ,/k
Monoclinic Cell parameters from 24
P21/ c reflections
a = 15.610 (4) h, 0 = 6.35-12.42 °
b = 14.809 (5) ,~, # = 4.830 nun -1
c = 25.918 (9) A T = 130 K
fl = 92.34 (2) ° Rods
V = 5986 (3) ,~3 Red-brown
Z = 4 Crystal source: DMF/ether
Data collection
Nicolet R3mIV diffractome-
ter
O3 s c a n s
Absorption correction:
refined from A F
Tmia = 0.806, Tmax =
0.833
10552 measured reflections
10552 independent reflec-
tions
Refinement
Refinement on F
Final R -- 0.056
wR = 0.058
S = 1.09
6961 reflections
476 parameters
w = l [ [o '2 (F)+0 .0004F  2]
6961 observed reflections
[F>  4tr(F)]